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MR. CHAIRMAN: Q.46 ...(Interruptions)... Please don't agitate for that ...(Interruptions)...
Q.46.

Joint Venture of BHEL and NTPC

*46. SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE (]
SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN:
Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

00The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Prashant Chatterjee
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(a) whether a joint venture has been formed between Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. (BHEL)
and National Thermal Power Corporation (NTPC) for manufacturing power plant equipments;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether preference is being given for the location of such manufacturing unit in the closed
PSUs having the requisite infrastructure like Mining and Allied Machinery Corporation (MAMC),
Durgapur to reduce the investment cost vis-a-vis a green field unit;

(d) if not, the reasons therefor; and
(e) the basis for selection of the location for this joint venture unit?

THE MINISTER OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (SHRI VILASRAO
DESHMUKH): (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) National Thermal Power Corporation (NTPC) and Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited (BHEL)
have started a joint venture company in the name of NTPC-BHEL Power Projects Private Limited
(NBPPL) with 50:50 equity contribution. The Joint Venture agreement was signed on 11.01.2008 and
the Company was registered on 28.04.2008.

The main objectives of the Company are to create capacity in the field of Balance of Plant (BoP)
and manufacture of power plant equipments for Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC)
contracts.

(c) to (e) The Company is currently trying to identify a suitable piece of land to establish
manufacturing facilities. Chairman-cum-Managing Director (CMD), NBPPL had written to ten States
for allocation of land. Out of which 4 States have responded. A Committee has been appointed to
evaluate the 4 offers received by NBPPL.

SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: Sir, my question, particularly the portion (¢) & (d), has not at
all been replied. What are my questions? They are — whether preference is being given to a closed
PSU, MAMC, at Durgapur to set up the project, and if not, the reasons therefor. The Minister has
failed to reply to my questions. That he should first reply.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. So, one supplementary you have asked !

SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: He should go through the portion (¢) & (d).
MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no; please ask one supplementary at a time.

SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: No, no; | have two.

MR. CHAIRMAN: | know. Are you asking them together?
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SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: | am asking another one. Sir, | have two.
MR. CHAIRMAN:: Is this the first one or the second one?

SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: Why has he failed to reply to my question? What is the reason?
...(/nz‘errupz‘/‘ons)... As mentioned by the Minister, which are the four States that have responded for
land? Which are the four States?

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. Thank you.

SHRI VILASRAO DESHMUKH: Sir, the four States which have responded to this project are
Haryana, Andhra Pradesh, Rajasthan and Gujarat. | do agree with the statement made by the hon.
Member about MAMC that no clear-cut reply was given.

SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: There was no reply at all, leave alone clear-cut. "Clear-cut" is
different issue.

SHRI VILASRAO DESHMUKH?: Since you have already asked this question, let me explain about
MAMC. That is a sick company located in West Bengal. | must tell the hon. Member that there is a
proposal to revive that particular unit. There is no question of considering it because a lot of loss-
making companies are there. The land is encumbered. Some of the land has already been given
back to the State Government because it was under lease. So, that could not be considered. This is
one of the points which | would like to make. But there are other proposals which are under active
consideration of the Government.

SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: What is the time-frame by which the joint venture company will
take off?

SHRI VILASRAO DESHMUKH?: Sir, now we have appointed an Expert Committee. It will go to
these four States and it will come back with its recommendations because every State is interested to
have this particular unit. We have sent an Expert Committee, it will come back with its
recommendations and, within one month, we will take a final decision, so far as its location is
concerned.

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: Thank you, Mr. Chairman, Sir. My point is that the Ministry of Heavy
Industry has already within its control a lot of sick public sector units which are closed down and all
the employees are gone. The land is at its disposal. Why should it search for land here and there?
So, the land is there. My point is that the BHEL is having its manufacturing units in all regions of the
country, except in the eastern region, although BHEL has got a lot of customers or equipment
receivers in the eastern region. A number of power projects are going on there. The Minister has also
stated that MAMC's revival is under consideration. While taking up this kind of a venture or project —
during the last UPA regime we have taken it up with your Ministry-one of the considerations should
be using the existing infrastructure. The MAMC has already got a piece of land with it. So, it is
necessary to consider this kind of a proposal at Durgapur itself which is having a big industrial
infrastructure. My point is, in the matter of setting up this joint venture of BHEL-NTPC power
equipment manufacturing plant, whether the Minister will consider, along with others, using the land
already at the disposal of the Ministry at Durgapur and set up a plant there. | would like to know
whether this will be considered.
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SHRI VILASRAO DESHMUKH: Sir, the land required for this project is nearly one thousand
acres. So far as the land of the factory located in West Bengal is concerned, it is not of that particular
quantum. So, there is no question of considering the proposal of MAMC for this particular project.
We need about one thousand acres of land. There are other considerations also, not land alone.
There are other logistics which we have to take into account. That is the reason why this may not be
considered. We are considering to revive that particular unit. There is no question of its being closed
down or keeping it idle because there is a revival proposal. ...(/m‘errupz‘/ons)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: No discussion, please. ...(/nterrupﬁons)... Please, no discussion.
...(Interruptions ... Mr. Tapan Kumar Sen, please. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI VILASRAO DESHMUKH: This can't be considered, so far as logistics are concerned. But
for revival, we are willing to discuss it with you. There are proposals with us for its revival. We can
consider them. This project can't be located in that particular place.

it TR, 1. {8 : IR, STHREFAR HIYE & MAMC #H 3R I1S 4 T W I39! Ra1sd HRb &1
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SHRI VILASRAO DESHMUKH: Sir, | have already replied to this question that this particular
project will be reviewed again.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS
Borrowing by Mutual Fund Schemes
*43. SHRI SANJAY RAUT: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:
(a) the Mutual Fund schemes which resorted to borrowing during the last two years;
(b) whether investors of these schemes were adversely affected due to such borrowings; and
(c) ifso, what is Government's response thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) In financial year 2007-08, 45
schemes have borrowed Rs. 12,450 crore and in financial year 2008-09, 98 schemes have borrowed
Rs. 79,420 crore. The names of the schemes and amount borrowed are given in the Statement-| and
Il (See below).

(b) and (c) SBBI (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996 lay down the conditions and limits placed
on borrowing by mutual funds so as to protect the interest of unit holders. As per Regulation 44(2),
mutual funds shall not borrow except to meet temporary liquidity needs for the purpose of
repurchase, redemption of units or payment of interest or dividend to the unit holders. They cannot
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